

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

State of TEXAS; State of ALABAMA; State of GEORGIA; State of IDAHO; State of INDIANA; State of KANSAS; State of LOUISIANA; State of MONTANA; State of NEBRASKA; State of SOUTH CAROLINA; State of SOUTH DAKOTA; State of UTAH; State of WEST VIRGINIA; State of WISCONSIN; PAUL R. LEPAGE, Governor, State of Maine; PATRICK L. MCCRORY, Governor, State of North Carolina; C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, Governor, State of Idaho; PHIL BRYANT, Governor, State of Mississippi; State of NORTH DAKOTA; State of OHIO; State of OKLAHOMA; State of FLORIDA; State of ARIZONA; State of ARKANSAS; Attorney General BILL SCHUETTE; State of NEVADA; State of TENNESSEE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*~ versus ~*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, Secretary, Department of Homeland Security; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKA, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; RONALD D. VITIELLO, Deputy Chief of U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Customs and Border Protection; SARAH R. SALDANA, Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; LEON RODRIGUEZ, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**Brief of the Cato Institute and Prof. Jeremy Rabkin  
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

---

Ilya Shapiro	Leif A. Olson	Josh Blackman	Peter Margulies
CATO INSTITUTE	<i>Counsel of record</i>	Associate Professor	Professor of Law
1000 Mass. Ave. NW	THE OLSON FIRM,	SOUTH TEXAS	ROGER WILLIAMS
Washington, D.C.	PLLC	COLLEGE OF LAW	UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
20001	4830 Wilson Ste. 300	1303 San Jacinto	OF LAW
(202) 842-0200	Humble, Texas	Houston, Texas	10 Metacom Ave.
<a href="mailto:ishapiro@cato.org">ishapiro@cato.org</a>	77396	77002	Bristol, Rhode Island
	(281) 849-8382		02809
	<a href="mailto:leif@olsonappeals.com">leif@</a>		
	<a href="http://olsonappeals.com">olsonappeals.com</a>		

---

## Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons

Case 15-40238, *State of Texas, et al., v. United States of America, et al.*

## Table of Contents

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons .....	1
Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Interest and Independence of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	9
Summary of the Argument .....	10
Argument.....	11
I. DAPA disregards congressional immigration policy. ....	11
A. Congressional policy rejects preferences for parents of citizens and lawful permanent residents. ....	12
B. Previous exercises of deferred actions were bridges to lawful status.....	14
II. DAPA violates the President’s duty to faithfully execute the laws.....	17
A. The Take Care Clause analysis parallels the Supreme Court’s non-reviewability doctrine. ....	18
B. DAPA emerged as an unconstitutional end-run around congressional defeat.....	20
C. DAPA is not a faithful execution of the laws.....	22
D. DAPA designated classes of beneficiaries to yield a virtually automatic grant rate.....	23
III. DAPA operates at the “lowest ebb” of presidential authority and threatens the separation of powers. ....	26

A. Presidential action at the “lowest ebb” of executive power “must be scrutinized with caution.” .....	27
B. DAPA is designed to grant lawful presence and work authorization. ....	28
IV. Enforcement of the Take Care Clause protects horizontal and vertical federalism.....	35
Conclusion .....	39
Certificate of Compliance .....	41
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	41

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc) .....	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	36
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> 27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	23, 24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	35
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	37, 38
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	29
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	37, 38
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Peña</i> 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Faustino v. Immig. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> 302 F. Supp. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	12, 13
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	19, 20, 36

<i>Massachusetts v. Env'tl Protection Agency</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	37, 38
<i>Myers v. United States</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	34, 38
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Noel Canning</i> 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014).....	17, 26
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1982)). .....	37
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	33
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	13
<i>Train v. New York City</i> 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....	37
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	passim

### Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T), (U) (2012) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	12, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1154 .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a) .....	12
8 U.S.C. 1324a .....	30

### Other Authorities

Carrie Budoff Brown, Seung Min Kim & Anna Palmer, <i>How Obama Got Here</i> POLITICO, Nov. 20, 2014 <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.politico.com/story/2014/11/how-obama-got-here-113077.html">http://www.politico.com/story/2014/11/how-obama-got-here-113077.html</a> .....	22
<i>House GOP panel: Defunding immigration order ‘impossible,’</i> THE HILL (Nov. 20, 2014) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://thehill.com/policy/finance/224837-appropriations-panel-defunding-immigration-order-impossible">http://thehill.com/policy/finance/224837-appropriations-panel-defunding-immigration-order-impossible</a> .....	35
Jeh Johnson, Secretary of Homeland Security, Memorandum,.....	22
Josh Blackman, <i>The Constitutionality of DAPA Part I: Congressional Acquiescence to Deferred Action</i> 103 GEO. L.J. ONLINE 96 (2015) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2545544">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2545544</a> .....	14, 33
Leon Wildes, <i>The Deferred Action Program of the Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services: A Possible Remedy for Impossible</i>	

<i>Immigration Cases</i>	
41 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 819 (2004).....	14, 15
Michael D. Shear & Julia Preston, <i>Obama Pushed ‘Fullest Extent’ of His Powers on Immigration Plan</i>	
N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 28, 2014	
<i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2014/11/29/us/white-house-tested-limits-of-powers-before-action-on-immigration.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2014/11/29/us/white-house-tested-limits-of-powers-before-action-on-immigration.html</a> .....	21
<i>Obama: I’ll veto bill that reverses immigration actions</i> , USA TODAY	
(Feb. 4, 2015)	
<i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2015/02/04/obama-boehner-immigration-dreamers-homeland-security-department/22854865/">http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2015/02/04/obama-boehner-immigration-dreamers-homeland-security-department/22854865/</a> .....	36
Peter Margulies, <i>The Boundaries of Executive Discretion: Deferred Action, Unlawful Presence, and Immigration Law</i>	
64 AM. U.L. REV. __ (forthcoming 2015)	
<i>available at</i> <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2559836">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2559836</a> .....	14, 33
Press Release, U.S. Citizenship & Immig. Servs., <i>USCIS Announces Interim Relief for Foreign Students Adversely Impacted by Hurricane Katrina</i> (Nov. 25, 2005)	
<i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/pressrelease/F1Student_11_25_05_PR.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/pressrelease/F1Student_11_25_05_PR.pdf</a> .....	15
Remarks by the President in Address to the Nation on Immigration	
(Nov. 20, 2014)	
<i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/11/20/remarks-president-address-nation-immigration">https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/11/20/remarks-president-address-nation-immigration</a> .....	11
Remarks by the President in Immigration Town Hall (Dec. 9, 2014)	
<i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/12/09/remarks-president-immigration-town-hall-nashville-tennessee">https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/12/09/remarks-president-immigration-town-hall-nashville-tennessee</a> .....	16

Remarks by the President on Immigration (June 30, 2014)  
*available at* [http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/transcript-president-obamas-remarks-on-immigration/2014/06/30/b3546b4e-0085-11e4-b8ff-89afd3fad6bd\\_story.html](http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/transcript-president-obamas-remarks-on-immigration/2014/06/30/b3546b4e-0085-11e4-b8ff-89afd3fad6bd_story.html) ..... 21

Seung Min Kim, *House Sends Obama Message with Immigration Vote*  
POLITICO, Dec. 4, 2014  
*available at* <http://www.politico.com/story/2014/12/house-immigration-vote-obama-113327.html> ..... 28
